Company also manages an award-winning guest loyalty program, Hilton Honors. Hilton Honors members who book directly
through preferred Hilton channels have access to instant benefits, including a flexible payment slider that allows members to
choose exactly how many Points to combine with money, an exclusive member discount that can't be found anywhere else and
free standard Wi-Fi. Visit newsroom.hilton.com for more information and connect with Hilton on facebook.com/hiltonnewsroom,
twitter.com/hiltonnewsroom, linkedIn.com/company/hilton, instagram.com/hiltonnewsroom and youtube.com/hiltonnewsroom.

6

HILTON WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC.
EARNINGS RELEASE SCHEDULES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Comparable and Currency Neutral System-Wide Hotel Operating Statistics
Property Summary
Capital Expenditures
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations
Definitions

7
8
9
10
11
17

7

HILTON WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited, in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31,
2017 2016

(as reported) (as reported)
(pro forma

adjustments(1)) (pro forma)
Revenues

Franchise fees $ 294 $ 253 $ 18 (a) $ 271
Base and other management fees 83 60 19 (a) 79
Incentive management fees 52 36 14 (a) 50
Owned and leased hotels 300 319 — 319
Other revenues 37 17 — 17

766 685 51 736
Other revenues from managed and franchised properties 1,395 1,041 298 (b) 1,339

Total revenues 2,161 1,726 349 2,075

Expenses
Owned and leased hotels 272 307 — 307
Depreciation and amortization 89 92 — 92
Impairment loss — 15 — 15
General and administrative 105 83 — 83
Other expenses 23 18 — 18

489 515 — 515
Other expenses from managed and franchised properties 1,395 1,041 298 (b) 1,339

Total expenses 1,884 1,556 298 1,854

Operating income 277 170 51 221

Interest expense (104) (90) — (90)
Loss on foreign currency transactions (4) (12) — (12)
Loss on debt extinguishment (60) — — —
Other non-operating income, net 1 2 — 2

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 110 70 51 121

Income tax benefit (expense) (35) 121 (19) (c) 102

Income from continuing operations, net of taxes 75 191 32 223
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes — 119 — 119
Net income 75 310 32 342
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (1) (1) — (1)
Net income attributable to Hilton stockholders $ 74 $ 309 $ 32 $ 341

Weighted average shares outstanding(2)

Basic 330 329 (d) 329
Diluted 331 330 (d) 330

Earnings per share
Basic:

Net income from continuing operations per share $ 0.22 $ 0.58 $ 0.68
Net income from discontinued operations per share — 0.36
Net income per share $ 0.22 $ 0.94

Diluted:
Net income from continuing operations per share $ 0.22 $ 0.58 $ 0.68
Net income from discontinued operations per share — 0.36
Net income per share $ 0.22 $ 0.94

Cash dividends declared per share(2) $ 0.15 $ 0.21 $ 0.21

___________
(1) Pro forma adjustments include the effect of the spin-offs of Park and HGV, excluding amounts reported as discontinued operations. See